
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 686/2024 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Pt. Girdhari Lal                                                                                                …..APPLICANT 

 

VERSUS 

 

Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors                               ..…RESPONDENT(S) 

 

INDEX 

S. 

NO. 

PARTICULARS PAGE 

NO. 

1.  AFFIDAVIT BY DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 

BAGHPAT ON BEHALF OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF 

CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, STATE OF UTTAR 

PRADESH IN COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER DATED 

24.09.2025 PASSED BY THE HON’BLE TRIBUNAL 

 

2.  A COPY OF LETTER DATED 07.11.2025 IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-1 

 

3.  COPIES OF LETTER DATED 07.11.2025 AND THE THREE 

ONLINE PROPOSALS ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

COLLECTIVELY MARKED AS ANNEXURE-2 
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4.  A COPY OF LETTER DATED 07.11.2025 AND THE 

ONLINE PROPOSAL ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

COLLECTIVELY MARKED AS ANNEXURE-3 

 

5.  COPIES OF LETTERS DATED 02.06.2025 AND 01.08.2025 

ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND COLLECTIVELY 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-4 

 

6.  COPIES OF THE LETTER DATED 07.11.2025 AND THE 

TWO ONLINE PROPOSALS ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH 

AND COLLECTIVELY MARKED AS ANNEXURE-5 

 

7.  COPIES OF PHOTOGRAPHS OF COMPENSATORY 

AFFORESTATION ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-6 

 

 

THROUGH COUNSEL 

 

BHANWAR PAL SINGH JADON 

STANDING COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF U.P. 

EMAIL-bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com  

PHONE NO.-6375115224 

Date: 10.11.2025 

Place: NOIDA 

485



486



487



488



489



490



491



492



493



494



ANNEXURE-1495



496



ANNEXURE-2
497



498



499



500



501



502



503



504



249 

 

 
dk;kZy; izHkkxh; oukf/kdkjh] ckxir ou izHkkx]ckxir A 

i=kad   749 @35&3]fnukad]ckxir]   07-11-2025 
lsok esa] 

eq[; ou laj{kd] 
if'peh {ks= esjBA 
 

fo"k;%&       ek0 ,u0th0Vh0 esa fopkjk/khu vks0,0 la[;k&686@2024 fxj/kkjh yky cuke xoZesaV vkWWQ          
             ,u0lh0Vh0 vkWQ fnYyh o vU; esa ek0 ,u0th0Vh0 }kjk ikfjr vkns'k fnukad 24-09-2025 esa 
             iSjoh djus ds lEcU/k esaA 
lUnHkZ%&    iz/kku eq[; ou laj{kd vkSj foHkkxk/;{k m0iz0 y[kuÅ dk i=kad&dks0ds0 1105@6bZ&2  
            ¼,u0th0Vh0½fnukad 31-10-2025 ,oa dk;kZy; eq[; ou laj{kd if'peh tksu] m0iz0 esjB  dh i=  
           la0& 813@35&3 fnukad 06-11-2025 
egksn;] 
 
             mijksDr  fo"k;d  i= ds dze  esa  voxr djkuk gS fd ckxir ou izHkkx ls  lEcfU/kr fcUnqokj 
lwpuk rS;kj djds laYkXu dj vko';d dk;Zokgh gsrq lknj izsf"krA 
layXud%&mijksDrkuqlkjA 

Hkonh;] 
 
 

izHkkxh; oukf/kdkjh] 
ckxir ou izHkkx 

ckxirA 
i=kad     749   @ fnukafdr 
izfrfyfi%&ou laj{kd  ,oa {ks=h; funs'kd] esjB o`Rr] esjB dks  lknj lwpukFkZ  ,oa vko';d dk;Zokgh gsrq  
izsf"krA 
 
 

izHkkxh; oukf/kdkjh] 
ckxir ou izHkkx 

ckxirA 
 

 

ANNEXURE-3505



OA No. 686of 2024, Pt. Girdharilal vs Govt. of NCT of Delhi before the 

Hon'ble NGT, New Delhi- reg 

 

(1)Total no. of felling trees and     (2) permission for felling  

 

S.No Proposal Name Proposal No Forest 

Diversion 

Division 

Name 

Number 

of trees 

approved 

Number of 

trees Felled 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 Development of six line 

National Highway From the 

junction of Eastern peripheral 

Expressway of Khekra to 

Saharanpur bypass at Lalitpur 

village from 0.000 to km. 

118.533 of Delhi to Dehradun 

Economic Corridor under 

Bharatmala Pariiyojana 

Package-1 (km0 +000 to 

27+000 ) 4.1671 hac. 

FP/UP/Road/1

18170/2020 

4.1671 baghpat 

Forset 

Division 

439 445 

ou laj{kd ,oa {ks=h; funs'kd esjB o`Rr] esjB ds i=kad 250@14&1 fnukad 22-07-2025 ds dze esa eq[; ou laj{kd@uksMy vf/kdkjh]  i;kZoj.k ou ,oa 

tyok;q ifjorZu foHkkx m0iz0  y[kuÅ ds  i=kad 428@11lh& Proposal No- FP/UP/Road/118170/2020fnukad  01-08-

2025 }kjk mi ou egkfuns'kd ¼dsUnzh;½ Hkkjr ljdkj] i;kZoj.k] ou ,oa tyok;q ifjorZu ea=ky;] {ks=h;dk;kZy;¼e/; {ks=½ 
dsUnzh;  Hkou] vyhxat y[kuÅ dks 439 o`{kksa ds vfrfjDr 06 vU; o`{kksa ds ikru dh vuqefr gsrq Hkstk x;k gSA 

 

3- Compensatory afforestation status,   

 

2 Next Year (2026) proposed   

i)- Proposal No- FP/UP/Road/118170/2020 ¼gLrkUrfjr Hkwfe 4-1671 gs0½  
ds lkis{k {kfriwjd o`{kkjksi.k %& 
izLrko ckxir ou izHkkx] ls lEcfU/kr gS] ftlds lkis{k {kfriwjd o`{kkjksi.k gsrq 
f”kokfyd ou izHkkx ds vUrxZr vour ou Hkwfe fpfUgr gSA          

8.3342 ha. @1100=9167 

sapling  

plantation to be proposed in 

APO 2025-26 

 

(4.) Status and  survival rates of trees already planted and (5.) geo tagged photographs of trees 

planted of each district- Nil 

5-Status and survival rates of trees already planted- Nil 

6&Timeline of complete  compensatory afforestation – 

 Proposal No- FP/UP/Road/118170/2020 ¼gLrkUrfjr Hkwfe 4-1671 gs0½  ls lEcfU/kr izLrko ckxir ou izHkkx ls 

lEcfU/kr gS ftlds lkis{k] f”kokfyd ou izHkkx ds vUrxZr ¼ ckn'kkghckx 1ch exuiqj chV] cMdyk jsat½  8.3342  gs0 vour 
ou Hkwfe fpfUgr dh xbZ]gSA mDr {kfriwjd o`{kkjksi.k dk izkfo/kku m0iz0 dSEik dh okf’kZd izpkyu ;kstuk o’kZ 2025&26 esa fd;k 
x;k gS] o’kkZdky 2026 esa mDr {kfriwjd o`{kkjksi.k fd;k tk;sxkA 
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7- No. of trees planted on each side of express way.  –N/A 

 

8- How many trees are required to be  planted on both  the side  as per  rues and recommendations of  

Indian  roads Congress guidelines :- N/A 

 

9- Which provision of NHAI ACT and National Highways Act are relevant for plantation of trees along 

both side of the expressway - N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

izHkkxh; oukf/kdkjh 
ckxir  ou izHkkx 

ckxirA 
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